

No. S279397

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

GUSTAVO NARANJO, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of a Decision from the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B256232

Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC372146
The Honorable Barbara M. Scheper

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Robert D. Eassa (SBN 107970)
*Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Eden E. Anderson (SBN 233464)
Sarah A. Gilbert (SBN 312865)
Spear Tower, One Market Plaza
Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415 957 3000
Facsimile: +1 415 957 3001
E-mail: rdeassa@duanemorris.com
pjkillion@duanemorris.com
eeanderson@duanemorris.com
sagilbert@duanemorris.com

TREMBLAY BECK LAW, APC

Dave Carothers (SBN 125536)
5330 Carroll Canyon Road
Suite 230
San Diego, CA 92121
Telephone: +1 858 792 7492
Facsimile: +1 858 792 7768
E-mail: dave@tremblaybecklaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Issue on Review.....	11
II. Introduction and Argument Summary.....	11
III. Background	15
A. Naranjo’s Meal Period Claim, Spectrum’s Affirmative Defenses, and Phases I and II of Trial.	15
B. Naranjo’s Labor Code Sections 203 and 226 Claims and Phase III of Trial.	18
C. The Appeal and this Court’s 2022 Decision Holding that Premium Pay and Credited Hours Must Be Included on Wage Statements.	20
D. On Remand, the Court of Appeal Affirmed the Section 203 Ruling and Reversed the Section 226 Ruling.	21
IV. Argument.....	24
A. Labor Code Section 226(e) and the “Knowing and Intentional Failure . . . to Comply” Requirement. ...	24
1. The Penalty Provision in Section 226(e) Was Added By the Legislature in 1976 to Penalize Employers that Knowingly and Intentionally Flaunt the Law.	26
2. Under the Plain Words of Section 226, No Penalty Can Be Assessed Without a Showing the Employer Knew the Wage Statement Requirement Was Triggered and Intentionally Failed to Comply.	30

3.	The “Clerical or Inadvertent Mistake” Language in Section 226(e)(3), First Added in 2012, Is Illustrative, Not Definitional, and In Any Event Does Not Apply Retroactively to Spectrum’s 2004-2007 Conduct.....	33
B.	A Good Faith Dispute as to Applicability of Section 226 or Its Requirements Will Preclude Imposition of the Penalty.	36
1.	California Courts Have Long Held that a Good Faith Dispute Precludes a Finding of Both a “Knowing and Intentional” and a “Willful” Failure to Comply With a Law.....	36
2.	A Majority of Courts Hold that a Good Faith Dispute Defense, Like that Governing Section 203, Is Consistent With Section 226’s “Knowing and Intentional” Liability Standard.	40
3.	Naranjo’s Statutory Arguments Against the Good Faith Dispute Defense Are Unavailing.	47
a.	Naranjo’s Regulation 13520 Argument Is a Straw Man; the Court of Appeal Never Held 13520 Governs Section 226.	47
b.	Section 226.3 Is Not a Corollary to Regulation 13520 and Does Not Define Section 226(e)’s “Knowing and Intentional” Standard.....	50
c.	The Legislature Commonly Uses “Willful” and “Intentional” Interchangeably, as Synonyms.	52
C.	Naranjo Failed to Meet His Burden to Show Spectrum’s Omission of Meal Period Premiums and “Credited” Hours Worked Was a “Knowing and Intentional” Failure to Comply with 226.	54

1.	Spectrum Did Not Know It Was Required to Pay Meal Period Premiums Until Twelve Years After the Class Period Ended, Following Resolution of Its Defenses Over the Course of Two Appeals and a Trial.....	55
2.	Spectrum Also Did Not Know, Until <i>Naranjo</i> in 2022, that Unpaid Meal Period Premiums Were “Wages Earned,” and Credited Hours Were “Hours Worked,” Both of Which Had to Appear on Wage Statements.....	59
V.	Conclusion	64
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157	13-14, 19, 22, 39, 47-48, 58-59
<i>Apodaca v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 2533427	42
<i>Arroyo v. International Paper Company</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 611 F.Supp.3d 824	31-32, 41
<i>Barnhill v. Robert Saunders & Co.</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 1	13, 22, 38-39, 47, 59
<i>Bell v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 WL 6344323	41
<i>Boyd v. Bank of America Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 109 F.Supp.3d 1273	31, 41, 43
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1147	54
<i>Cabardo v. Patacsil</i> (E.D. Cal. 2017) 248 F.Supp.3d 1002	42
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365	60
<i>Childs v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 11746003	41
<i>Choate v. Celite Corp.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1460	48
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	62
<i>Cleveland v. Groceryworks.com, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 200 F.Supp.3d 924	43

<i>Corrales v. Bradstreet</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 33	61
<i>Dalton v. Lee Publications, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2011) 2011 WL 1045107	42
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 251	35
<i>Davis v. Morris</i> (1940) 37 Cal.App.2d 269	13, 22, 37-38, 47
<i>Diaz v. Grill Concepts Services, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 859	48, 59
<i>Durkin v. Durkin</i> (1955) 133 Cal.App.2d 283	35
<i>Evans v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2020) 2020 WL 6253695	41
<i>FEI Enterprises, Inc. v. Yoon</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 790	45
<i>Flanagan v. Flanagan</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 766	35
<i>Furry v. East Bay Publishing, LLC</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 1072	23, 44
<i>Gola v. Univ. of San Francisco</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 548	14, 33, 44-45, 53-54
<i>Heritage Residential Care, Inc. v. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 75	52
<i>Hill v. Walmart Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 32 F.4th 811	45
<i>Horowitz v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2023) 2023 WL 3605980	40

<i>Hurst v. Buczek Enterprises, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 870 F.Supp.2d 810	42
<i>In re Trombley</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 801	12-13, 22, 37, 47
<i>Jones v. Gregory</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 798.....	49
<i>Jones v. Spherion Staffing LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 WL 3264081	60
<i>Kao v. Holiday</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 947	23, 44
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244.....	61
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244.....	34
<i>Lee v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 200.....	31
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	60
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 384 F.Supp.3d 1058	31, 41
<i>Maldonado v. Epsilon Plastics, Inc.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1308.....	28, 48
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35.....	49
<i>McCormick v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 352	62
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	18, 60-61
<i>Myers v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828.....	34

<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 93.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 654.....	17, 55
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444.....	16-18, 20, 24, 56-58, 63
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 937.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicolas v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 WL 2016161.....	40-41
<i>Novoa v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2015) 100 F.Supp.3d 1013.....	42
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2022) 610 F.Supp.3d 1257.....	32, 40, 53
<i>Ornelas v. Tapestry, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 WL 2778538.....	40
<i>Pedroza v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 WL 9506073.....	33, 42
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamundio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183.....	53
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389.....	37
<i>Pulido v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2006) 2006 WL 1699328.....	60
<i>Saini v. Motion Recruitment Partners, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 WL 1536276.....	41, 59-60
<i>Singletary v. Teavana Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 1760884.....	60
<i>Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Group</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345.....	48

<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659, cert. granted, judgment vacated (2011) 565 U.S. 973.....	48
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385.....	26
<i>Stafford v. Brink’s, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 WL 12699459.....	42
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557.....	49
<i>Utne v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 2019 WL 3037514.....	41
<i>Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Industries, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 WL 11635075.....	59
<i>Ward v. United Airlines</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 732.....	26
<i>Wellons v. PNS Stores, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2022) 2022 WL 16902199.....	40
<i>Williams v. J.B. Hunt Transportation, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2022) 2022 WL 714391.....	32, 40
<i>Willner v. Manpower Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 35 F.Supp.3d 1116.....	42-43
<i>Wilson v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 WL 2913656.....	40
<i>Woods v. Vector Marketing Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 WL 2453202.....	41-42, 44
<i>Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 WL 1758815.....	42
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	50

<i>ZB, NA v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175.....	60
--------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Code of Regulations, title 8, § 13520.....	14-15, 19, 39, 47-51
Civ. Code § 3511.....	43
Code Civ. Proc. § 473	62
Lab. Code § 4.....	34
Lab. Code § 98.8.....	49
Lab. Code § 203.....	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code § 216.....	12, 22, 37-38
Lab. Code § 218.5.....	61
Lab. Code § 226.....	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code § 226.3.....	14, 50-52
Lab. Code § 226.6.....	52
Lab. Code § 226.7.....	16, 20, 53, 58, 60-61, 63
Penal Code § 487m.....	37-38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	30-31, 53
<i>Hartwig v. Orchard Commercial, Inc.</i> (2005) (Cal. Div. Labor Stds. Enforcement, May 11, 2005, No. 12–56901RB)	61
Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order No. 4-2001.....	16-19, 56-57, 62-63
